U.S. agencies $ 3,569,674 $ $ 660,304 $1,308,840 $ 1,600,530
Cor(!orate bonds 228352290 1442315 226902975
Total fixed income

securities $ 6.404.964 $ $ 804.619 $3.999.815 $ 1.600.530

2012
Investment Maturities (in years)

Investment Tyne Fair Value Less than 1 1 to 5 6 to 10 More than 10
U.S. agencies $ 5,590,665 $ 67,772 $ 1,644,339 $ 763,617 $ 3,114,937
Comorate bonds 3,584,246 208,034 3,376,212
Total fixed income

securities $ 9.174.911 $ 67.772 $ 1.852.373 $4.139.829 $ 3.114.937

Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk that a security or a portfolio will lose some or all of its value due to a real or
perceived change in the ability of the issuer to repay its debt. This risk is generally measured by the
assignment of a rating by a nationally recognized statistical rating organization. The Plan's investment
policy utilizes portfolio diversification in order to control this risk.

- 17 -

City of Wilton Manors Pension Plan
For General Employees and Police
Notes to Financial Statements
September 30, 2013 and 2012

Note 5 - Deposit and Investment Risk Disclosures - continued

Credit Risk - continued

The following tables disclose credit ratings by investment type, at September 30, as applicable:

2013 2012
Percentage Percentage

Fair Value of Portfolio Fair Value of Portfolio

U.S. government guaranteed* $ 3,569,674 55.73% $ 5,590,665 60.93%
Quality rating of credit

risk debt securities:
AA 305,112 4.76 256,329 2.79
A+ 314,387 4.91 431,783 4.71
A 457,245 7.14 1,140,808 12.44
A- 1,572,261 24.55 1,466,229 15.98
BBB+ 186 285 2.91 289 097 3.15

Total credit risk debt securities 2~835~290 44.27 3,584,246 39.07
Total fixed income securities $ 6~404~964 100.00% $ 9!174!911 100.00%

*Obligations of the U.S. government or obligations explicitly guaranteed by the U.S. government are not considered to have credit risk and do not
have purchase limitations.

Concentration of Credit Risk

The investment policy of the Plan contains limitations on the amount that can be invested in any one
issuer as well as maximum portfolio allocation percentages. There were no individual investments that
represent 5% or more of plan net position at September 30, 2013 and 2012.

Custodial Credit Risk

Deposits are exposed to custodial risk if they are uninsured and uncollateralized. Custodial risk for